

## Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

# Seventy-Ninth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1919

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL CO. AUGUSTA, MAINE 1919

## RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Ninth Legislature

### 1919

ME, EX. ST.—GEO. A. PHILLIPS—C. P. BARNES—RICHARDSON LAKES. 543 OHAP. 6

### Chapter 6.

Resolve, Appropriating Money for the Continuation of Agricultural Investigations by the Maine Agricultural Experiment Station on Highmoor Farm.

Maine Agricultural Experiment Station, scientific investigations in orcharding, corn and other farm crops. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of five thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen and five thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and twenty, to be expended by the Maine Agricultural Experiment Station in conducting scientific investigations in orcharding, corn and other farm crops as directed in section one, chapter ninety-one of the public laws of nineteen hundred and nine.

Approved February 27, 1919.

### Chapter 7.

Resolve, in Favor of George A. Phillips, for Expenses Incurred to Establish his Claim to Seat in the Seventy-ninth Legislature.

George A. Phillips, Bar Harbor, expenses of legislative election contest. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of seventynine dollars and forty cents to be paid to George A. Phillips, petitioner for a seat in the house of representatives of the seventy-ninth legislature, from the town of Bar Harbor, to reimburse him for expense incurred and cash paid out to establish his claim to such seat.

Approved February 27, 1919.

### Chapter 8.

Resolve in Favor of Charles P. Barnes, Chairman of the Committee on Elections.

Charles P. Barnes, committee on elections, expenses. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of three dollars and seventeen cents to be paid to Charles P. Barnes, chairman of the committee on elections of the seventy-ninth legislature for money paid in the matter of the petition of George A. Phillips, contestant for the Bar Harbor seat in the house of representatives of the seventy-ninth legislature.

Approved February 27, 1919.

### Chapter 9.

Resolve, Appropriating Money for Lighting the Narrows between Upper and Lower Richardson Lakes,

The Narrows between Upper and Lower Richardson lakes, for lighting. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of fifty